between a finance lease (on statement of financial position) and an operating lease (off statement of financial position). IFRS 16 now requires lessees to
recognise a lease liability reflecting future lease payments and a ‘right-of-use asset’ for virtually all lease contracts. The IASB has included an optional
exemption for certain short-term leases and leases of low-value assets; however, this exemption can only be applied by lessees.

Identification and Principal Activities

888-NCB-FIRST   |   www.myncb.com   |   ncbinfo@jncb.com

Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2020
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

13

888-NCB-FIRST   |   www.myncb.com   |   ncbinfo@jncb.com

Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2020
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4.

5. Transfer of Insurance and Annuities Business of NCB Insurance Company Limited to Guardian Life Limited

B - Licensing of NCBIC as a dealer under the Securities Act; and

6. Restatements and reclassifications

As previously
reported

Restatement/
Reclassifications Restated

$'000 $'000 $'000
Net interest income 44,595,084   -   44,595,084
Net fee and commission income 19,179,833   -   19,179,833
Gain on foreign currency and investment activities 14,796,405   615,677   15,412,082
Net result from insurance activities 14,431,515   -   14,431,515
Credit impairment losses (4,824,734)   -   (4,824,734)
Other income 2,387,195   -   2,387,195
Net operating income 90,565,298   615,677   91,180,975

Operating expenses 64,736,903   -   64,736,903
Operating profit 25,828,395   615,677   26,444,072
Share of profit of associates 2,897,176   -   2,897,176
Gain on disposal of associate 3,291,544   -   3,291,544
Gain on disposal of subsidiary 2,626,425   -   2,626,425
Gain on revaluation of associate 2,329,179   -   2,329,179
Profit before taxation 36,972,719   615,677   37,588,396
Taxation (6,280,694)   (142,764)   (6,423,458)
NET PROFIT 30,692,025   472,913   31,164,938
Attributable to:
Stockholders of the parent 29,576,423   292,975   29,869,398
Non-controlling interest 1,115,602   179,938   1,295,540

30,692,025   472,913   31,164,938

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

In 2019, the Group acquired controlling interest in GHL and as allowed under IFRS 3, the Purchase Price Allocation (PPA) was provisionally determined.
The PPA has been finalised during the current year and resulted in changes in the fair values of certain assets and liabilities which resulted in the
following restatement:

In March 2020, the World Health Organisation declared COVID-19 a global pandemic as the virus had rapidly spread worldwide. The impact on the
global markets has been significant with amplified concerns about the escalating economic costs of the outbreak. Regionally, the stock exchange indices

[…]

administrator and investment manager. Insurance policies for existing policyholders will not be impacted, as GLL will honour the contracts being
transferred on their current terms. NCBIC’s carrying value of liabilities under annuity and insurance contracts totalled $33.5 billion prior to the transfer at
September 30, 2020.

Impact of COVID-19

NCB Financial Group Limited (“NCBFG”) streamlined the insurance business offered by its competing subsidiaries - NCB Insurance Company Limited
(“NCBIC”) and Guardian Life Limited (“GLL”).  NCBIC's applications to the Financial Services Commission were approved for the following:

C - Registration of NCBIC as an insurance agent under the Insurance Act under a new company name - NCB Insurance Agency
and Fund Managers Limited ("NCBIAFM").

A - The transfer of 100% of its portfolio of insurance and annuities business to GLL which took effect on September 30, 2020;

14

888-NCB-FIRST   |   www.myncb.com   |   ncbinfo@jncb.com

Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2020
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

6. Restatements and reclassifications (continued)

As previously
reported

Restatement/
Reclassifications Restated

$'000 $'000 $'000
ASSETS

Cash in hand and balances at Central Banks 62,535,389   -   62,535,389
Due from banks 141,357,186   -   141,357,186
Derivative financial instruments 239,279   -   239,279
Reverse repurchase agreements 7,837,898   -   7,837,898
Loans and advances, net of credit impairment losses 423,102,600   -   423,102,600
Investment securities 386,185,620   -   386,185,620
Pledged assets 384,904,688   (5,916,412)   378,988,276
Investment in associates 5,271,465   273,986   5,545,451
Investment properties 28,155,110   3,230,106   31,385,216
Intangible assets 43,632,659   5,925,018   49,557,677
Property, plant and equipment 23,480,667   2,686,306   26,166,973
Properties for development and sale 2,368,042   -   2,368,042
Deferred income tax assets 8,141,066   -   8,141,066
Income tax recoverable 5,174,472   -   5,174,472
Reinsurance assets 33,779,448   -   33,779,448
Letters of credit and undertaking 2,051,519   -   2,051,519
Other assets 51,883,490   -   51,883,490

1,610,100,598   6,199,004   1,616,299,602

LIABILITIES
Due to banks 22,776,255   -   22,776,255
Customer deposits 504,678,536   -   504,678,536
Repurchase agreements 174,619,976   -   174,619,976
Obligations under securitisation arrangements 48,305,823   -   48,305,823
Derivative financial instruments 239,279   -   239,279
Other borrowed funds 124,953,101   -   124,953,101
Deferred income tax liabilities 18,122,796   142,764   18,265,560
Third party interests in mutual funds 22,138,490   -   22,138,490
Liabilities under annuity and insurance contracts 385,395,889   9,219,418   394,615,307
Segregated fund liabilities 16,549,531   -   16,549,531
Investment contract liabilities 39,257,656   -   39,257,656
Post-employment benefit obligations 9,400,738   -   9,400,738
Letters of credit and undertaking 2,051,519   -   2,051,519
Other liabilities 54,577,213   -   54,577,213

1,423,066,802   9,362,182   1,432,428,984

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 153,827,330   -   153,827,330
Treasury shares (10,756,253)   -   (10,756,253)
Reserve from the scheme of arrangement (147,034,858)   -   (147,034,858)
Fair value and capital reserves 13,158,946   -   13,158,946
Loan loss reserve 2,947,624   -   2,947,624
Statutory reserve fund 6,625,209   -   6,625,209
Retained earnings reserve 43,820,000   -   43,820,000
Retained earnings 84,709,206   292,975   85,002,181
Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent 147,297,204   292,975   147,590,179
Non-controlling interest 39,736,592   (3,456,153)   36,280,439
Total stockholders' equity 187,033,796   (3,163,178)   183,870,618
Total stockholders' equity and liabilities 1,610,100,598   6,199,004   1,616,299,602

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

15

Directors  1. Total Direct Connected Parties

Robert Almeida 66,045,231 171,750 65,873,481
Dennis Cohen 2. 175,377,207 36,550,749 138,826,458
Sandra Glasgow 2. 139,351,258 326,150 139,025,108
Sanya Goffe 65,945,481 72,000 65,873,481
Patrick Hylton, OJ, CD 133,954,036 68,080,555 65,873,481
Adrian Lee-Chin 65,873,481 0 65,873,481
Hon. Michael Lee-Chin, OJ 1,490,930,331 35,000 1,490,895,331
Thalia Lyn, OD 2. 139,243,304 398,084 138,845,220
Prof. Alvin Wint, CD 65,961,625 88,144 65,873,481
Dave Garcia (Corporate Secretary) 175,027 175,027 0

Executives/Senior Managers Total Direct Connected Parties

Dennis Cohen 1. 2. 175,377,207 36,550,749 138,826,458
Dave Garcia 175,027 175,027 0
Patrick Hylton, OJ, CD 1. 133,954,036 68,080,555 65,873,481
Misheca Seymour-Senior 7,195 7,195 0
Mukisa Wilson Ricketts 87,552 87,552 0
Allison Wynter 2. 73,281,214 191,237 73,089,977

Executives/Senior Managers Total Direct Connected Parties
Gabrielle Banbury-Kelly 95,508 95,508 0
Septimus Blake 211,144 211,144 0
Brian Boothe 242,000 102,000 140,000
Danielle Cameron Duncan 92,854 92,854 0
Euton Cummings 10 10 0
Raymond Donaldson 0 0 0
Steven Gooden 124,420 124,420 0
Howard Gordon 105,051 105,051 0
Vernon James 0 0 0
Sheree Martin 6,713 6,713 0
Nadeen Matthews Blair 92,305 92,305 0
Anne McMorris Cover 8,735 8,735 0
Claudette Rodriquez 99,355 99,355 0
Malcolm Sadler 58,827 28,774 30,053
Ravi Tewari 0 0 0
Ian Truran 0 0 0
Simona Watkis 4,900 4,900 0
Tanya Watson Francis 156,323 156,323 0
Angus Young 93,000 93,000 0

Interest/Ownership of Stock Units by Executives/Senior Managers of NCB Financial Group Limited
as at September 30, 2020

2. Connected parties for Dennis Cohen, Sandra Glasgow, Thalia Lyn and Allison Wynter include shares of 72,949,977 held as
trustees of the N.C.B. Staff Pension Fund.

Interest/Ownership of Stock Units by Directors of NCB Financial Group Limited as at September 30, 2020

1. Connected parties for all directors include shares of 65,873,481 held by subsidiaries of Guardian Holdings Limited (GHL).